about resource allocation and performance assessment, management does not monitor the operating results separately on the
level of business units. Therefore the reporting on individual business segment does not apply.

Within the Adtran Networks group, management decisions are based on pro forma EBIT. Pro forma financial information
excludes non-cash charges related to share-based compensation plans and amortization and impairment of goodwill and
acquisition-related intangible assets. Additionally, non-recurring expenses related to M&A, integration, an investigation in the US
and restructuring measures are not included. Income from capitalization of development expenses is shown as a separate line
item and not deducted from research and development expenses.

32

Reconciliation of key performance measures to the consolidated financial income on June 30, 2025 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from
acquisitions Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Expenses related
to M&A,

integration, other
non-recurring

and restructuring
measures

Disclosure
of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 223,859 — — — — — 223,859

Cost of goods sold (148,514) — — (349) — — (148,863)

Gross profit 75,345 — — (349) — — 74,996

Gross margin  33.7 %  33.5 %

Selling and marketing
expenses (29,382) (660) — (415) — — (30,457)

General and administrative
expenses (15,175) — — (666) (802) — (16,642)

Research and development
expenses (74,165) — — (1,248) — 18,583 (56,829)

Income from capitalization of
development expenses 18,583 — — — — (18,583) —

Other operating income 12,855 — — — — — 12,855

Other operating expenses (242) — — — — — (242)

Operating income (12,181) (660) — (2,677) (802) — (16,319)

Operating margin  (5.4) %  (7.3) %

Segment assets 567,759 3,041 45,503 — — — 616,303

Reconciliation of key performance measures to the consolidated financial income on June 30, 2024 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from
acquisitions Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Expenses related
to M&A,

integration, other
non-recurring

and restructuring
measures

Disclosure of
R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 217,771 — — — — — 217,771

Cost of goods sold *) (142,910) — — (328) (908) — (144,146)

Gross profit *) 74,861 — — (328) (908) — 73,625

Gross margin *)  34.4 %  33.8 %

Selling and marketing
expenses (28,683) (696) — (436) (661) — (30,476)

General and administrative
expenses (13,514) — — (849) (699) — (15,062)

Research and development
expenses (70,636) — — (1,178) (2,412) 20,454 (53,772)

Income from capitalization of
development expenses 20,454 — — — — (20,454) —

Other operating income 8,707 — — — — — 8,707

Other operating expenses (129) — — — (138) — (267)

Operating income *) (8,940) (696) — (2,791) (4,818) — (17,245)

Operating margin *)  (4.1) %  (7.9) %

Segment assets *) 591,572 4,707 64,370 — — — 660,649

*) The previous year's figures have been adjusted retroactively in line with a correction made in the 2024 consolidated financial statements.

33

Additional information on revenues by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) 6M 2025 6M 2024
Germany  24,567  28,962

Rest of Europe, Middle East and Africa  95,976  82,117

Americas  79,206  79,244

Asia-Pacific  24,110  27,448

Total revenues  223,859  217,771

Revenue information is based on the shipment location of the customers.

(21) Other financial obligations and financial commitments
On June 30, 2025, the group had purchase commitments totaling EUR 54,487 thousand (December 31, 2024: EUR 60,385